..DID: 14164

..TXT: PSC NO: 1 ELECTRICITY LEAF: 1

COMPANY: MUNICIPAL COMMISSION OF BOONVILLE REVISION: 1

INITIAL EFFECTIVE DATE: 02/01/01 SUPERSEDING REVISION: 0

STAMPS:

RECEIVED: 12/19/00 STATUS: Effective EFFECTIVE: 02/01/01

**COVER** 

# MUNICIPAL COMMISSION OF BOONVILLE CONCURRENCE TARIFF

PSC NO: 1 ELECTRICITY LEAF: 2 COMPANY: MUNICIPAL COMMISSION OF BOONVILLE REVISION: 3 EFFECTIVE DATE: 11/01/11 SUPERSEDING REVISION: 2

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

	TIBLE OF CONTENTS	
		LEAF#
I	GENERAL INFORMATION	
	A. CONCURRENCE	3
	B. TERRITORY TO WHICH SCHEDULE APPLIES	3
II.	SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 1	
	Residential	4-6
	Large Residential and Agricultural Service	6.1-6.3
III. SI	ERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 2	7
	General Service - Non-demand Metered	
IV. SI	ERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 3	11
1,,,,,,	General Service - Demand Metered	
V.	SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 5	15
	Private Outdoor Lighting	
VI. SI	ERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 6	17
, 1, 6,	Street Lighting	1,
VII (	CHARGES	
V 11. C	RECONNECTION CHARGE	19
VIII	FORMS	
V 1111.	A. APPLICATION - PRIVATE OUTDOOR LIGHTING	20
		_
	B. APPLICATION - SERVICE	21
IX PI	JRCHASED POWER ADJUSTMENT CHARGE	22

..DID: 14170

..TXT: PSC NO: 1 ELECTRICITY LEAF: 3

COMPANY: MUNICIPAL COMMISSION OF BOONVILLE REVISION: 1

INITIAL EFFECTIVE DATE: 02/01/01 SUPERSEDING REVISION: 0

STAMPS:

RECEIVED: 12/19/00 STATUS: Effective EFFECTIVE: 02/01/01

#### GENERAL INFORMATION

#### A. CONCURRENCE:

The Municipal Commission of Boonville concurs in and agrees to abide by the rules and regulations as set forth in the generic tariff filed by the New York Municipal Power Agency (NYMPA) in Case No. 97-E-1575.

#### B. TERRITORY TO WHICH SCHEDULE APPLIES:

All rules and regulations apply to the following territory:

VILLAGE OF BOONVILLE.

TOWN OF WESTERN: Parts of this Township.

TOWN OF FOREST PORT: Parts of this Township.

TOWN OF LEWIS: The Hamlet of West Leyden, Lewis County, New York. TOWN OF LEYDEN: The Hamlet of Talcottville, Lewis County, New York.

TOWN OF WEST TURIN: Parts of this Township.

TOWN OF LYONSDALE: Parts of this Township.

TOWN OF AVA: The Hamlet of Ava, Oneida County, New York.

TOWN OF LEE: The Hamlet of West Branch, Oneida County, New York.

TOWN OF BOONVILLE: Parts of this Township.

PSC NO: 1 ELECTRICITY

COMPANY: MUNICIPAL COMMISSION OF BOONVILLE

EFFECTIVE DATE: 12/01/19

SUPERSEDING REVISION: 5

Issued in compliance with Commission Order issued November 15, 2019 in Case 19-E-0177

# SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 1 Residential

#### APPLICABLE TO USE OF SERVICE FOR:

Single-phase residential purpose usage in an individual residence; in an individual flat or individual apartment in a multiple-family dwelling; for residential purposes in a rooming house where not more than four (4) rooms are available for rent; and for single phase farm service when supplied through the farm residence meter: use exclusively in connection with religious purposes by corporations or associations organized and conducted in good faith for religious purposes and who use average annual electric use is less than 2,500 kWh per month, and including the operation by such corporation or association of a school, notwithstanding that secular subjects are taught at such school.

#### CHARACTER OF SERVICE:

Continuous - Alternating current, single phase, 60 cycle, 120 volt 2 wire, or 120/240 volt, or 120/208 volt 3 wire.

#### **MONTHLY RATE:**

	<u>Rate</u>
Customer Charge (Per Month)	\$3.11

Non-Winter Rate (June 1st-Nov 1<sup>st</sup> Bills)

Energy Charge, All kWh \$0.0346

Winter Rate (Dec 1st-May 1<sup>st</sup> Bills)

Energy Charge, per kWh

0 - 2,000 kWh \$0.0346 >2,000 kWh \$0.0623

PSC NO: 1 ELECTRICITY LEAF: 5
COMPANY: MUNICIPAL COMMISSION OF BOONVILLE REVISION: 7
EFFECTIVE DATE: 12/01/19 SUPERSEDING REVISION: 5

Issued in compliance with Commission Order issued November 15, 2019 in Case 19-E-0177

# SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 1 (CONT'D) Residential

#### TERMS OF PAYMENT:

All bills are due when rendered. Full payment must be received on or before the date shown on the bill to avoid a late payment charge of 1.5% as provided in Rule VIII of the NYMPA generic tariff.

# MINIMUM CHARGE:

The minimum charge is the customer charge.

### FACTOR OF ADJUSTMENT:

The factor of adjustment pursuant to Rule IX.D of the NYMPA generic tariff is 1.095775.

#### PURCHASED POWER ADJUSTMENT:

All kilowatt-hours sold under this service classification shall be subject to Purchased Power Adjustment in accordance with Section IX of the Municipal of Boonville Tariff and consistent with Rule IX of the NYMPA generic tariff.

#### TERM:

Customer may terminate service after three (3) days notice to the Municipal Commission of Boonville.

..DID: 14173

..TXT: PSC NO: 1 ELECTRICITY LEAF: 6

COMPANY: MUNICIPAL COMMISSION OF BOONVILLE REVISION: 1

INITIAL EFFECTIVE DATE: 02/01/01 SUPERSEDING REVISION: 0

STAMPS:

RECEIVED: 12/19/00 STATUS: Effective EFFECTIVE: 02/01/01

# SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 1 (CONT'D) Residential

- A. Application for service may be oral, excepting as herein otherwise provided.
- B. Whenever service is supplied from a line extension constructed in accordance with the provisions of Rule V of the NYMPA generic tariff, and whenever such service is subject to a surcharge or minimum charge determined pursuant to these rules, Customer shall:
  - 1. Make written application for service upon the Municipal Commission of Boonville's prescribed forms.
  - 2. Comply with all of the applicable provisions of the rules including the guarantee to pay the surcharge or minimum charge.
  - 3. Upon terminating service pay the balance due on the surcharge or minimum charge.
- C. In buildings, apartments, or flats primarily intended for residence purposes where not more than four rooms occupied exclusively by the resident are used for business or for professional purposes this classification will apply to both uses. Under other circumstances the Commercial rate will apply to such business or professional use, including residence use if not separately metered.
- D. Customer taking service for the operation of welders, X-ray machines or any other equipment having a highly fluctuating or large instantaneous demand which causes undue voltage disturbance upon the circuit from which service is taken, thereby interfering with the service taken by other customers, shall install or pay for the necessary corrective equipment to avoid such interference with service to others or, failing to do so, shall pay in addition to the charge for service \$0.50 per month per KVA of the name-plate rating of such equipment.

PSC NO: 1 ELECTRICITY LEAF: 6.1 COMPANY: MUNICIPAL COMMISSION OF BOONVILLE REVISION: 5 EFFECTIVE DATE: 12/01/19 SUPERSEDING REVISION: 3

Issued in compliance with Commission Order issued November 15, 2019 in Case 19-E-0177

#### SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 1A

Large Residential and Agricultural Service

# APPLICABLE TO USE OF SERVICE FOR:

For single-phase service exclusively in connection with a community residence as defined in subdivision 28, 28A or 28B of section 1.03 of the Mental Hygiene Law, provided that such residence is operated by a not-for-profit corporation and if supervisory staff is on site on a twenty-four hour per day basis that the residence provides living accommodations for fourteen or fewer residents; and use for any post or hall owned or leased by a not-for-profit organization that is a veterans organization; and to individually owned farm facilities when supplied through the farm residence meter and when used in the production of livestock, dairy products, poultry, and other agricultural products with the average annual electric usage greater than 2,500 kWh per month; and use exclusively in connection with religious purposes by corporations or associations organized and conducted in good faith for religious purposes and who use average annual electric use is greater than 2,500 kWh per month, and including the operation by such corporation or association of a school, not withstanding that secular subjects are taught at such school.

#### CHARACTER OF SERVICE:

Continuous - Alternating current, single phase, 60 cycle, 120 volt 2 wire,

or 120/240 volt, or 120/208 volt 3 wire.

MONTHLY RATE:	<u>Rate</u>
Customer Charge (per Month)	\$3.11

Non-Winter Rate (June 1st- Nov 1<sup>st</sup> Bills)

All kWh \$0.0349

Winter Rate (Dec 1<sup>st</sup> - May 1<sup>st</sup> Bills)

0-2,000 kWh \$0.0349 >-2,000 kWh \$0.0535

PSC NO: 1 ELECTRICITY LEAF: 6.2 COMPANY: MUNICIPAL COMMISSION OF BOONVILLE REVISION: 5 EFFECTIVE DATE: 12/01/19 SUPERSEDING REVISION: 3

Issued in compliance with Commission Order issued November 15, 2019 in Case 19-E-0177

# SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 1A (CONT'D) Large Residential and Agricultural Service

# **TERMS OF PAYMENT:**

All bills are due when rendered. Full payment must be received on or before the date shown on the bill to avoid a late payment charge of 1.5% as provided in Rule VIII of the NYMPA generic tariff.

#### **MINIMUM CHARGE:**

The minimum charge is the customer charge.

# **FACTOR OF ADJUSTMENT:**

The factor of adjustment pursuant to Rule IX.D of the NYMPA generic tariff is 1.095775.

### PURCHASED POWER ADJUSTMENT:

All kilowatt-hours sold under this service classification shall be subject to Purchased Power Adjustment Charges in accordance with Section IX of the Municipal of Boonville Tariff and consistent with Rule IX of the NYMPA generic tariff.

PSC NO. 1 ELECTRICITY

COMPANY: MUNICIPAL COMMISSION OF BOONVILLE

EFFECTIVE DATE: 11/01/11

ELEAF: 6.3

REVISION: 1

SUPERSEDING REVISION: 0

# SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 1A (CONT'D) Large Residential and Agricultural Service

# TERM:

Customer may terminate service after three (3) days notice to the Municipal Commission of Boonville.

- A Application for service may be oral, excepting as herein otherwise provided.
- B Whenever service is supplied from a line extension constructed in accordance with the provisions of Rule V of the NYMPA generic tariff, and whenever such service is subject to a surcharge or minimum charge determined pursuant to these rules, Customer shall:
  - 1. Make written application for service upon the Municipal Commission of Boonville's prescribed forms.
  - 2. Comply with all of the applicable provisions of the rules including the guarantee to pay the surcharge or minimum charge.
  - 3. Upon terminating service pay the balance due on the surcharge or minimum charge.
- C Customer taking service for the operation of welders, X-ray machines or any other equipment having a highly fluctuating or large instantaneous demand which causes undue voltage disturbance upon the circuit from which service is taken, thereby interfering with the service taken by other customers, shall install or pay for the necessary corrective equipment to avoid such interference with service to others or, failing to do so, shall pay in addition to the charge for service \$0.50 per month per KVA of the name-plate rating of such equipment.

PSC NO: 1 ELECTRICITY LEAF: 7
COMPANY: MUNICIPAL COMMISSION OF BOONVILLE REVISION: 7
EFFECTIVE DATE: 12/01/19 SUPERSEDING REVISION: 5

Issued in compliance with Commission Order issued November 15, 2019 in Case 19-E-0177

# SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 2 General Service - Non-demand Metered

#### APPLICABLE TO USE OF SERVICE FOR:

Commercial business, professional and small industrial power installations. See Large Use Provision.

Welders of capacity larger than eight (8) KVA will not be served from a single phase circuit, except with permission of the Municipal Commission of Boonville. Not available for standby, breakdown or auxiliary service.

# **CHARACTER OF SERVICE:**

Continuous, alternating current, 60 cycle, at secondary voltage ranging from 120 to 480 volts. The Municipal Commission of Boonville will indicate, upon application, the type or types of service available and appropriate for the Customer's requirements - single or three phase; two, three, or four wires; and the voltage.

MONTHLY RATE:	<u>Rate</u>
Customer Charge (per month)	\$3.11
Non-Winter Rate (May-October)	
All kWh	\$0.0453
Winter Rate (November-April)	
All kWh	\$0.0569

PSC NO: 1 ELECTRICITY LEAF: 8

COMPANY: MUNICIPAL COMMISSION OF BOONVILLE REVISION: 7
EFFECTIVE DATE: 12/01/19 SUPERSEDING REVISION: 5

Issued in compliance with Commission Order issued November 15, 2019 in Case 19-E-0177

# SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 2 (CONT'D)

General Service - Non-demand Metered

#### **TERMS OF PAYMENT:**

All bills are due when rendered. Full payment must be received on or before the date shown on the bill to avoid a late payment charge of 1.5% as provided in Rule VIII of the NYMPA generic tariff.

### **MINIMUM CHARGE:**

The minimum charge is the customer charge.

#### FACTOR OF ADJUSTMENT:

The factor of adjustment pursuant to Rule IX.D of the NYMPA generic tariff is 1.095775.

### **PURCHASED POWER ADJUSTMENT:**

All kilowatt-hours sold under this service classification shall be subject to Purchased Power Adjustment Charges in accordance with Section IX of the Municipal of Boonville Tariff and consistent with Rule IX of the NYMPA generic tariff.

#### LARGE USE PROVISION:

Whenever the energy consumption of a Customer served under the provisions of this rate exceeds 5,000 kilowatt-hours per month for three (3) consecutive months, or whenever the connected load of a Customer indicates the energy consumption will exceed 5,000 kilowatt-hours per month, the Municipal Commission of Boonville will install a temporary recording metering device to be installed for a minimum of one week during a typical business period. If the indicated demand is less than 20 kilowatts, Customer shall remain on this rate. If the indicated demand exceeds 20 kilowatts, a demand meter shall be installed and the Customer transferred to Classification No. 3.

..DID: 14177

..TXT: PSC NO: 1 ELECTRICITY LEAF: 9

COMPANY: MUNICIPAL COMMISSION OF BOONVILLE REVISION: 1

INITIAL EFFECTIVE DATE: 02/01/01 SUPERSEDING REVISION: 0

STAMPS:

RECEIVED: 12/19/00 STATUS: Effective EFFECTIVE: 02/01/01

# SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 2 (CONT'D) General Service - Non-demand Metered

# LARGE USE PROVISION (CONT'D):

When the indicated demand for any Customer billed under Classification No. 3 is less than 20 kilowatts for twelve (12) consecutive months, said Customer shall be transferred from Classification No. 3 to Classification No. 2 until such time as the demand exceeds 20 kilowatts for three (3) consecutive months.

For any Customer where a demand meter is in service as of the effective date of these rates, the demand registered on said demand meter for the month immediately preceding shall determine the applicable rate for billing purposes.

#### TERM:

Customer may terminate service after three (3) days notice to the Municipal Commission of Boonville. In case service is resumed by Customer at the same location within the same billing period, service will be billed for the entire billing period without giving effect to the temporary suspension.

See also SPECIAL PROVISIONS.

- A. Application for service may be oral unless the Municipal Commission of Boonville requests Customer to make written application by reason of added facilities required to serve Customer or other unusual conditions, excepting as herein otherwise provided.
- B. Whenever service is supplied from a line extension constructed in accordance with Rule (V) of the NYMPA generic tariff, and whenever such service is subject to a surcharge or minimum charge determined pursuant to these rules, Customer:
  - 1. Shall make written application for service upon the Municipal Commission of Boonville's prescribed forms.

..DID: 14175

..TXT: PSC NO: 1 ELECTRICITY LEAF: 10

COMPANY: MUNICIPAL COMMISSION OF BOONVILLE REVISION: 1

INITIAL EFFECTIVE DATE: 02/01/01 SUPERSEDING REVISION: 0

STAMPS:

RECEIVED: 12/19/00 STATUS: Effective EFFECTIVE: 02/01/01

# SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 2 (CONT'D) General Service - Non-demand Metered

#### **SPECIAL PROVISIONS (CONT'D):**

- 2. Shall comply with all of the applicable provisions of the rules including the guarantee to pay the surcharge or minimum charge.
- 3. Upon terminating service shall pay the balance due on the surcharge or minimum charge.
- C. Where total load and operating schedule is pre-determined as for signs and billboards, the kilowatt-hour use may be computed and not measured.
- D. The rates and charges specified herein are applicable to service supplied continuously from month to month and for recurring seasonal service. Temporary, non-recurring service will be provided in accordance with Rule V of the NYMPA generic tariff.
- E. Customer taking service for the operation of welders, X-ray machines or any other equipment having a highly fluctuating or large instantaneous demand which causes undue voltage disturbance upon the circuit from which service is taken, shall install or pay for the necessary corrective equipment to avoid such interference with service to others, or failing to do so, shall pay in addition to the charge for service \$0.50 per month per KVA of the nameplate rating of such equipment.
- F. The meter readings of one single and one three wire three phase supply for service to a single Customer at a single location may be combined.

PSC NO: 1 ELECTRICITY LEAF: 11
COMPANY: MUNICIPAL COMMISSION OF BOONVILLE REVISION: 7
EFFECTIVE DATE: 12/01/19 SUPERSEDING REVISION: 5

Issued in compliance with Commission Order issued November 15, 2019 in Case 19-E-0177

# SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 3 General Service - Demand Metered

#### APPLICABLE TO USE OF SERVICE FOR:

60 Cycle primary service for all purposes not otherwise specifically provided for in other Service Classifications in this schedule when Active Demand is twenty (20) kilowatts or more, or when energy consumption exceeds five thousand (5,000) kilowatt-hours per month as provided under Service Classification No. 2, LARGE USE PROVISION.

#### **CHARACTER OF SERVICE:**

Continuous, single or three phase, 60 cycle alternating current. The Municipal Commission of Boonville will indicate voltage available and appropriate. Characteristics depend upon available circuits.

MONTHLY RATE:	Rate

Energy Charge, per kWh
Demand Charge, per kW
\$0.0273

#### FACTOR OF ADJUSTMENT:

The factor of adjustment pursuant to Rule IX.D of the NYMPA generic tariff is 1.095775.

#### PURCHASED POWER ADJUSTMENT:

All kilowatt-hours sold under this service classification shall be subject to Purchased Power Adjustment Charges in accordance with Section IX of the Municipal of Boonville Tariff and consistent with Rule IX of the NYMPA generic tariff.

..DID: 14179

..TXT: PSC NO: 1 ELECTRICITY LEAF: 12

COMPANY: MUNICIPAL COMMISSION OF BOONVILLE REVISION: 1

INITIAL EFFECTIVE DATE: 02/01/01 SUPERSEDING REVISION: 0

STAMPS:

RECEIVED: 12/19/00 STATUS: Effective EFFECTIVE: 02/01/01

SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 3 (CONT'D)
General Service - Demand Metered

### TRANSFORMER OWNERSHIP CREDIT:

When the Customer elects to install, own and maintain the transformers and associated equipment required to take service at primary voltage, thereby saving the Municipal Commission of Boonville the cost of such equipment, a credit of thirty cents (\$0.30) per kilowatt of billing demand for such month shall be allowed against the amount determined under the preceding provisions.

#### MINIMUM CHARGE:

The minimum monthly charge is the Demand Charge computed under MONTHLY RATE, the Billing Demand being determined in accordance with the provisions included under DETERMINATION OF BILLING-DEMAND.

#### **DETERMINATION OF BILLING-DEMAND:**

- A. The Demand shall be the maximum thirty (30) minute integrated kilowatt demand. For billing purposes the Billing Demand shall be the greatest of the following:
  - 1. The maximum demand occurring during the month for which charge is made.
  - 2. Seventy Five (75) percent of the highest demand occurring during any of the preceding eleven (11) months.
  - 3. During the initial term, the demand contracted for.
  - 4. Twenty (20) kilowatts.

..DID: 14180

..TXT: PSC NO: 1 ELECTRICITY LEAF: 13

COMPANY: MUNICIPAL COMMISSION OF BOONVILLE REVISION: 1

INITIAL EFFECTIVE DATE: 02/01/01 SUPERSEDING REVISION: 0

STAMPS:

RECEIVED: 12/19/00 STATUS: Effective EFFECTIVE: 02/01/01

SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 3 (CONT'D)
General Service - Demand Metered

# **POWER FACTOR:**

The customer shall maintain a power factor at the point of his delivery of not less than ninety (90) percent lagging or leading as measured on a monthly basis. If customer is notified that their power factor has fallen below ninety (90) percent, corrective action must be taken within ninety (90) days. If action is not taken, the necessary corrective equipment will be installed by the Municipal Commission of Boonville and the customer will be billed for all costs incurred to correct the power factor to the required level.

#### **TERMS OF PAYMENT:**

All bills are due when rendered. Full payment must be received on or before the date shown on the bill to avoid a late payment charge of 1.5% as provided in Rule VIII of the NYMPA generic tariff.

#### TERM:

One (1) year from commencement of service under this Service Classification or under a Service Classification superseded hereby, and thereafter until canceled by Customer upon ninety (90) days prior written notice to the Municipal Commission of Boonville. Cancellation by Customer followed by resumption of service at the same location within one (1) year shall not modify in any way the DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND as above provided.

When the amount of investment by the Municipal Commission of Boonville or other conditions of the service are such as to warrant, the Municipal Commission of Boonville may, with the permission of the New York State Public Service Commission, require that the initial term be longer than one (1) year.

..DID: 14181

..TXT: PSC NO: 1 ELECTRICITY LEAF: 14

COMPANY: MUNICIPAL COMMISSION OF BOONVILLE REVISION: 1

INITIAL EFFECTIVE DATE: 02/01/01 SUPERSEDING REVISION: 0

STAMPS:

RECEIVED: 12/19/00 STATUS: Effective EFFECTIVE: 02/01/01

# SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 3 (CONT'D) General Service - Demand Metered

- A. Written application for service upon the Municipal Commission of Boonville's prescribed form is required, to which a rider, whenever applicable, shall be attached.
- B. The Municipal Commission of Boonville shall not be required to provide facilities to supply service in excess of the amount of the Demand specified in the application for service.

PSC NO: 1 ELECTRICITY LEAF: 15
COMPANY: MUNICIPAL COMMISSION OF BOONVILLE REVISION: 7
EFFECTIVE DATE: 12/01/19 SUPERSEDING REVISION: 5

Issued in compliance with Commission Order issued November 15, 2019 in Case 19-E-0177

# SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 5 Private Outdoor Lighting

# APPLICABLE TO USE OF SERVICE FOR:

Private outdoor lighting of areas other than public streets, highways, and for private and institutional organizations. Monthly charges are assessed at a flat rate per fixture.

# **CHARACTER OF SERVICE:**

Unmetered service, approximately 60 cycle alternating current at 120/240 volts.

# **MONTHLY RATE:**

Facilities Charge, per fixture	Rate
100 Watt Sodium Vapor	\$ 4.49
175 Watt Mercury Vapor	\$ 4.49
250 Watt Mercury Vapor	\$ 5.90
400 Watt Mercury Vapor	\$ 8.31
250 Watt High Pressure Sodium	\$ 8.31
1000 Watt, Multivapor	\$17.99

### TERM:

One (1) year, commencing at the date of installation, and thereafter from year to year until canceled by customer upon thirty (30) days' notice.

### **FACTOR OF ADJUSTMENT:**

The factor of adjustment pursuant to Rule IX.D of the NYMPA generic tariff is 1.095775.

#### PURCHASED POWER ADJUSTMENT:

All kilowatt-hours sold under this service classification shall be subject to Purchased Power Adjustment Charges in accordance with Section IX of the Municipal of Boonville Tariff and consistent with Rule IX of the NYMPA generic tariff.

..DID: 14183

..TXT: PSC NO: 1 ELECTRICITY LEAF: 16

COMPANY: MUNICIPAL COMMISSION OF BOONVILLE REVISION: 1

INITIAL EFFECTIVE DATE: 02/01/01 SUPERSEDING REVISION: 0

STAMPS:

RECEIVED: 12/19/00 STATUS: Effective EFFECTIVE: 02/01/01

# SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 5 (CONT'D) Private Outdoor Lighting

- A. The Municipal Commission of Boonville will furnish, install, own, operate, and maintain an enclosed, photo-electrically controlled luminaire complete with at least thirty (30) inch pipe bracket, ballast and from one hundred (100) watt to one thousand (1000) watt multiple lamp.
- B. The lighting unit will be installed only on private property owned or leased by the customer. The customer will furnish the necessary pole or other support, except as hereinafter provided, and the necessary wiring to connect the unit on the line side of the customer's meter. The Municipal Commission of Boonville reserves the right to require a mounting height which will provide proper light distribution from the unit. Where a Municipal Commission of Boonville-owned pole is appropriately located on premises owned or leased by the customer, the Municipal Commission of Boonville may waive the requirement that the support be furnished by the customer, and it may install the unit on the Municipal Commission of Boonville-owned pole.
- C. Upon request of the customer, the Municipal Commission of Boonville will change the location of the lighting unit, providing a proper support is furnished and the customer agrees to pay the Municipal Commission of Boonville for the cost incurred in making such change.
- D. Lighting service will be provided every night and all night during the hours between thirty (30) minutes after sunset and thirty (30) minutes before sunrise, aggregating about four thousand (4,000) hours per year, unless prevented by accidents or other causes beyond the control of the Municipal Commission of Boonville.
- E. The customer shall notify the Municipal Commission of Boonville whenever the lamp shall become extinguished or out of service for any reason and the Municipal Commission of Boonville shall replace the lamp and/or make the necessary repairs with reasonable promptness.

PSC NO: 1 ELECTRICITY LEAF: 17
COMPANY: MUNICIPAL COMMISSION OF BOONVILLE REVISION: 7
EFFECTIVE DATE: 12/01/19 SUPERSEDING REVISION: 5

Issued in compliance with Commission Order issued November 15, 2019 in Case 19-E-0177

# SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 6 Street Lighting

#### APPLICABLE TO USE OF SERVICE FOR:

Lighting of Public Streets and Highways. The utility may meter one service and impute this measured service to the other services of the same size and character. In that event, monthly charges are assessed by multiplying the usage of one metered fixture by the total number of fixtures.

#### CHARACTER OF SERVICE:

Approximately 60 cycle, alternating current at 120/240 volts.

#### MONTHLY RATE:

	Rate
Facilities Charge, per lamp	\$4.28
Energy Charge, per kWh	\$0.0244

Data

#### TERMS OF PAYMENT:

All bills are due when rendered. Full payment must be received on or before the date shown on the bill to avoid a late payment charge of 1.5% as provided in Rule VIII of the NYMPA generic tariff.

#### FACTOR OF ADJUSTMENT:

The factor of adjustment pursuant to Rule IX.D of the NYMPA generic tariff is 1.095775.

#### PURCHASED POWER ADJUSTMENT:

All kilowatt-hours sold under this service classification shall be subject to Purchased Power Adjustment Charges in accordance with Section IX of the Municipal of Boonville Tariff and consistent with Rule IX of the NYMPA

..DID: 14165

..TXT: PSC NO: 1 ELECTRICITY LEAF: 18

COMPANY: MUNICIPAL COMMISSION OF BOONVILLE REVISION: 1

INITIAL EFFECTIVE DATE: 02/01/01 SUPERSEDING REVISION: 0

STAMPS:

RECEIVED: 12/19/00 STATUS: Effective EFFECTIVE: 02/01/01

# SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 6 (CONT'D) Street Lighting

#### TERM:

One (1) year, commencing at the date of installation, and thereafter from year to year until canceled by customer upon thirty (30) days notice.

- A. The Municipal Commission of Boonville will furnish, install, own, operate, and maintain an enclosed photoelectrically controlled luminaire complete with at least a thirty (30) inch bracket, ballast and from one hundred (100) watt to one thousand (1000) watt multiple lamp.
- B. The Municipal Commission of Boonville will furnish, install, own, operate and maintain any wire or equipment needed to supply energy to the luminaires
- C. The lighting unit will be installed on any Municipal Commission of Boonville owned pole within the Public Corridor of the desired street or highway. The mounting height will be determined by the availability of space on said pole. Any cost incurred by the Municipal Commission of Boonville to create space will be paid by the customer.
- D. Lighting service will be provided every night and all night during the hours between thirty (30) minutes after sunset and thirty (30) minutes before sunrise, aggregating about four thousand (4,000) hours per year, unless prevented by accidents or other-causes beyond the control of the Municipal Commission of Boonville.
- E. The customer shall notify the Municipal Commission of Boonville whenever the lamp shall become extinguished or out of service for any reason and the Municipal Commission of Boonville shall replace the lamp and/or make the necessary repairs with reasonable promptness.

PSC NO: 1 ELECTRICITY LEAF: 19
COMPANY: MUNICIPAL COMMISSION OF BOONVILLE REVISION: 3
EFFECTIVE DATE: 03/01/17 SUPERSEDING REVISION: 1

Issued in compliance with Commission Order issued February 21, 2017 in Case 16-E-0565

#### **CHARGES**

#### RECONNECTION CHARGE:

When service has been discontinued at the request of the customer, and the same customer applies for reconnection of service at the same location within twelve (12) months, there will be a reconnection charge based on actual time and materials for employees and equipment. The rate will based on a minimum call out time of two hours at the prevailing wage rate plus benefits and mileage rate to pay for the cost of transportation equipment. The rates will be charged at the level in effect at the time the work is performed.

Issued by: Kenneth Stabb, Superintendent, 13169 State Rt. 12, Boonville, NY 13309

PSC NO: 1 ELECTRICITY LEAF: 20 COMPANY: MUNICIPAL COMMISSION OF BOONVILLE REVISION: 3 EFFECTIVE DATE: 03/01/17 SUPERSEDING REVISION: 1

Issued in compliance with Commission Order issued February 21, 2017 in Case 16-E-0565

#### **FORMS**

# MUNICIPAL COMMISSION OF BOONVILLE - ELECTRIC DEPARTMENT BOONVILLE, NEW YORK APPLICATION FOR PRIVATE OUTDOOR LIGHTING

The undersigned owner/lessee of the premises at	
	ville Electric Service Schedule, Service 02 per month per 175 Watt Mercury Vapor unit, \$5.29 per month per 250 Watt Mercury Vapor r unit, \$7.45 per month per 250 Watt High Pressure 0 Watt Mulitvapor unit for one year, and thereafter te. These amounts do not reflect Purchase Power
	Applicant
	Post Office Address
Date, 20	

..DID: 14169

..TXT: PSC NO: 1 ELECTRICITY LEAF: 21

COMPANY: MUNICIPAL COMMISSION OF BOONVILLE REVISION: 1

INITIAL EFFECTIVE DATE: 02/01/01 SUPERSEDING REVISION: 0

STAMPS:

RECEIVED: 12/19/00 STATUS: Effective EFFECTIVE: 02/01/01

# FORMS (CONT'D)

Al	PPLICATION FOR SERVICE
	DATE20
THE UNDERSIGNED, hereby applies to th	e Municipal Commission of Boonville of Boonville, New York to
supply electric energy at approximately	volts, cycle andphase
for use upon premises located	for and during the period of
	for and during the period of
from20, a	nd thereafter until canceled as provided in Service Classification No
_ of Municipal Commission of Boonville Fi	iling No
771	
The point of delivery shall be	Cystoman sanges to sheamin and
perform all rules and regulations of the Muu	Customer agrees to observe and nicipal Commission of Boonville and to pay the rates provided by said
	reflective, and as the same may be from time to time changed.
Service Classification Ivo and now	checuve, and as the same may be from time to time changed.
The Municipal Commission of B supplied by	oonville agrees to supplykilowatts. Transformers are to be
	emand of not less than kilowatts during the initial
term. This contract is not* for breakdown a	and/or auxiliary service.
This contract supersedes contract	between the parties dated
	Customer
	By
	·
	Title
ACCEPTED BY:	
MUNICIPAL COMMISSION OF BOONVI	
VILLAGE OF BOONVILLE, NEW YORK	
By	*Delete word "not" if service is for breakdown and/or auxil-
~,	iary purposes.
	J I . I

PSC NO: 1 ELECTRICITY LEAF: 22 COMPANY: MUNICIPAL COMMISSION OF BOONVILLE REVISION: 4 EFFECTIVE DATE: 12/01/19 SUPERSEDING REVISION: 2

Issued in compliance with Commission Order issued November 15, 2019 in Case 19-E-0177

#### PURCHASED POWER ADJUSTMENT CHARGE (PPAC)

#### **APPLICABILITY**

All customers receiving service under any of the Municipal Commission of Boonville's Service Classifications are subject to purchased power adjustment charges.

#### ADJUSTMENT CHARGE

The PPAC shall be the amount added to each kilowatt-hour of each rate schedule to reflect and recover all purchased power and transmission cost billed to the Municipal Commission of Boonville from all service providers.

#### CALCULATION OF THE PPAC

The PPAC shall equal the total cost of all power and transmission costs billed to the Municipal of Boonville in each month divided by the total kWh purchases in that month, less the base cost of purchased power measured at system input level adjusted by a loss factor (Factor of Adjustment) of 1.095775. The resultant cost per kWh shall be rounded to the nearest \$0.000001 and applied as a charge or credit to all kilowatt-hours billed in the following month.

#### ANNUAL RECONCILIATION

At the end of each fiscal year the Municipal Commission of Boonville will perform an annual reconciliation to determine whether there was an under- or over-collection of purchased power expense during the preceding year. The calculation is as follows:

Total Purchased Power Cost – (kWh sold x Base Cost of Purchased Power x Factor of Adjustment)

The result will then be compared to the actual PPAC revenues recovered during this period to determine if a PPAC Reconciliation Surcharge or Refund is applicable. The resultant Surcharge or Refund will be included as a line item in the following month(s) calculation(s) of PPAC in order to adjust revenues to more accurately reflect actual expenses. The number of months over which the Surcharge or Refund will be included will depend on the size of the Surcharge or Refund. If the Surcharge/Refund is under \$5,000 it will be included in one month. Surcharges/Refunds between \$5,000 and \$10,000 will be split between two months and any Surcharges/Refunds over \$10,000 will be charged/credited in \$5,000/month increments until complete in order to minimize the impact on rate payers.

#### BASE COST OF POWER

The base cost of power for computation of the PPAC shall be \$0.022238 /kilowatt-hour as measured at the system input level. The base cost of power measured at the sales level shall be \$.024297/kilowatt-hour.